The pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ from the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements as the Company undergoes additional studies necessary to evaluate, among other things, the purchase price
allocation, the impact of the Ownership Change, as defined in Section 382 of the Code, and the Company's and CNCIM's conformance to critical
accounting policies. There can be no assurance that such evaluation will not result in a material change.

92

Table of Contents

DEERFIELD CAPITAL CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2009

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

93

   Historical   Pro Forma

   DFR   CNCIM   Recapitalization   Note   Acquisition   Note
DFR

Combined
ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents   $ 48,711   $ 317   $ 3,160   3.1   $ —   $ 20,706

   24,468   3.2
   (55,000 )   3.3
   (950 )   3.4

  Due from broker   14,606   —   14,606

Restricted cash and cash

equivalents   19,296   —   (4,555 )   3.1   14,741
  Investments at fair value   326,810   —   (17,139 )   3.1   309,671
  Other investments   4,287   —   (2,942 )   3.4   1,345
  Derivative assets   74   —   74
  Loans held for sale   536   —   536
  Loans   278,585   —   278,585
  Allowance for loan losses   (15,889 )   —   (15,889 )

Loans, net of Allowance for

loan losses   262,696   —   —   —   262,696
  Interest receivable   3,420   —   3,420

Investment advisory

receivable   2,117   2,864   (58 )   3.1   4,923
  Other receivable   2,890   —   2,890
  Prepaid and other assets   7,043   223   (5 )   3.1   (223 )   3.8   8,164

   532   3.2
   (161 )   3.3
   755   3.4

  Fixed assets   6,505   202   (202 )   3.8   6,505
  Intangible assets   21,231   —   12,665   3.6   33,896
  Goodwill   —   —   11   3.2   16,919   3.7   16,930

   TOTAL ASSETS   $ 720,222   $ 3,606   $ (51,884 )   $ 29,159   $ 701,103

LIABILITIES
  Repurchase agreements   $ 291,463   $ —  $ —   $ —   $ 291,463
  Due to broker   803   —   (803 )   3.1   —
  Derivative liabilities   450   —   8,458   3.2   8,908
  Interest payable   1,103   —   1,103

Accrued and other

liabilities   6,214   531   (91 )   3.1   2,836   3.9   17,534
   (198 )   3.4   7,125   3.5
   1,117   3.11

  Long term debt   413,329   —   (2,942 )   3.4   354,625
   16,553   3.2
   (72,315 )   3.3

   TOTAL LIABILITIES   713,362   531   (51,338 )   11,078   673,633

STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

  Preferred stock   —   —   —
  Common stock   6   —   5   3.5   11
  Additional paid-in capital   866,557   —   529   3.1   25,954   3.5   893,040

Accumulated other

comprehensive loss   (87 )   —   (87 )

(Accumulated deficit)

Retained earnings   (877,155 )   2,325   (693 )   3.1   (3,175 )   3.8   (865,494 )
   17,154   3.3   (2,836 )   3.9
   3   3.4   (1,117 )   3.11

Members' equity   —   750   (750 )   3.8   —

TOTAL
STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY   (10,679 )   3,075   16,993   18,081   27,470

Noncontrolling interest in
consolidated entity   17,539   (17,539 )   3.1   —

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY   $ 720,222   $ 3,606   $ (51,884 )   $ 29,159   $ 701,103

Table of Contents

DEERFIELD CAPITAL CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF

OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   Historical   Pro Forma

   DFR   CNCIM   Recapitalization   Note   Acquisition   Note
DFR

Combined
REVENUES
  Net interest income:
   Interest income   $ 48,849   $ 65   $ (492 )   3.1   $ —   $ 48,422
   Interest expense   19,959   —   3,647   3.2   15,773

   (5,009 )   3.3
   (2,824 )   3.4

   Net interest income   28,890   65   3,694   —   32,649
  Provision for loan losses   20,114   —   20,114

Net interest income
after provision for
loan losses   8,776   65   3,694   —   12,535

  Investment advisory fees   17,880   7,741   (426 )   3.1   905   3.13   26,100

Total net revenues   26,656   7,806   3,268   905   38,635

EXPENSES

Compensation and

benefits   12,144   3,830   (2,394 )   3.8   13,580
  Professional services   3,018   19   (143 )   3.1   (19 )   3.8   2,875
  Insurance expense   3,089   3,089

Other general and
administrative
expenses   7,627   487   (3,418 )   3.1   97   3.10   4,306

   (487 )   3.8

Depreciation and

amortization   7,904   151   (151 )   3.8   9,394
   1,490   3.6

  Occupancy   2,402   186   (186 )   3.8   2,402
  Management fee   972   1,990   (972 )   3.1   (1,990 )   3.8   —
  Cost savings initiative   236   —   236

Impairment of intangible

assets   1,828   —   1,828

   Total expenses   39,220   6,663   (4,533 )   (3,640 )   37,710

OTHER INCOME AND
GAIN (LOSS)

Net loss on available-for-

sale securities   (14 )   —   (14 )

Net gain on investments

at fair value   9,798   —   (1,347 )   3.1   8,451
  Net gain on loans   35,302   —   35,302
  Net gain on derivatives   2,547   —   2,547

Dividend income and

other net loss   (287 )   —   (82 )   3.1   (499 )
   (130 )   3.4

Net loss on the
deconsolidation of
Deerfield Loan
Manager   —   —   (409 )   3.1   (409 )

Net gain on the
deconsolidation of
Market Square CLO   29,551   —   29,551

Net other income and

gain (loss)   76,897   —   (1,968 )   74,929

Income before income tax
expense   64,333   1,143   5,833   4,545   75,854

Income tax expense   29   —   807   3.12   1,131   3.12   1,967

NET INCOME   64,304   1,143   5,026   3,414   73,887

Net loss attributable to

noncontrolling interest   2,594   (2,594 )   3.1   —

Net income attributable
to Deerfield Capital
Corp .   $ 66,898   $ 1,143   $ 2,432   $ 3,414   $ 73,887

Net income per share—
basic:

Common stock   $ 9.89   $ 6.53
Net income per share—

diluted:
Common stock   $ 9.89   $ 4.93
Weighted—average

number of shares
outstanding—basic   6,763,088   4,545,455   3.14   11,308,543

Weighted—average
number of shares
outstanding—diluted   6,763,088   8,684,939   3.14   15,448,027

[…]

exchange, $2.9 million of the $3.7 million of common securities, and a corresponding $2.9 million of debt issued to the Company under the
applicable trust agreements were cancelled. An aggregate of $25.0 million in principal amount of Trust Preferred Securities was not
exchanged and remains outstanding. The related interest expense was calculated using the 1% per annum fixed rate pursuant to the New
Indenture. Debt issuance costs of $1.0 million are amortized on a straight line basis over the life of the debt resulting in additional interest
expense of $35,000 for the year ended December 31, 2009. The Company's obligation to pay $0.2 million in fees associated with a prior
amendment was extinguished as a result of the $95.0 million redemption of Trust Preferred Securities. As a result of the debt issuance costs
related to the exchange and the extinguishment of fees, a pro forma adjustment of $0.8 million was made to unamortized debt issue costs.

The pro forma adjustments were calculated as follows:

99

Trust
Preferred
Securities

Junior
Subordinated

Notes

Remaining
Trust

Preferred
Securities

Pro Forma
Adjustments

   (Dollars in thousands)
  Long term debt   $ (123,717 ) $ 95,000   $ 25,775   $ (2,942 )
  Interest rate   3.51 %   1.00 %   4.24 %
  Days outstanding   365/360   365/360   365/360
  Interest expense   $ (4,408 ) $ 963   $ 1,109   $ (2,336 )
  Amortization expense(1)   $ (660 ) $ 35   $ 137   $ (488 )
  Dividend income(2)   $ (163 ) $ —  $ 33   $ (130 )
  Unamortized debt issue costs   $ (195 ) $ 950   $ —  $ 755

(1)  Amortization expense is included in interest expense in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations

(2)  Represents the elimination of interest expense on the Company's ownership of the Trust Preferred Securities

Table of Contents

DEERFIELD CAPITAL CORP.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FIN ANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

3.5  -   To reflect the acquisition of CNCIM through the issuance of 4,545,455 shares of Common Stock and the $6.9 million fair value of the
deferred payments totaling $7.5 million of cash to be paid in five equal annual installments of $1.5 million, with the first payment being